position are recommended to consult their professional advisers. Any Shareholders or other
persons dealing in the Shares or the Adjusted Shares up to the date on which all the conditions
to which the Rights Issue is subject are fulfilled (and the date on which the Underwriter’s right
of termination of the Underwriting Agreement ceases) and any persons dealing in the nil-paid
Rights Shares during the period from Thursday, 19 October 2006 to Thursday, 26 October 2006
(both dates inclusive) will accordingly bear the risk that the Rights Issue may not become
unconditional or may not proceed.

Shareholding in the Company

The shareholding in the Company immediately after the Capital Reorganisation but before

completion of the Rights Issue and immediately after completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Existing
Shareholding

Immediately after
the Capital

Reorganisation
but before

completion of the
Rights Issue

After completion
of Rights Issue
(assuming all

Rights Shares are
taken up by
Qualifying

Shareholders)

After completion
of Rights Issue
(assuming no

Rights Shares are
taken up by
Qualifying

Shareholders
other than

Magical Profits)

Shares %
Adjusted

Shares %
Adjusted

Shares %
Adjusted

Shares %

Magical Profits 729,487,017 36.74 72,948,701 36.74 291,794,804 36.74 291,794,804 36.74

Underwriter
(Note) — — — — — — 376,806,918 47.45

Public 1,256,023,062 63.26 125,602,306 63.26 502,409,224 63.26 125,602,306 15.81

Total 1,985,510,079 100.00 198,551,007 100.00 794,204,028 100.00 794,204,028 100.00

Note: The Underwriter has confirmed that it has sub-underwritten its underwriting obligations under the Rights Issue to

sub-underwriters such that each of the Underwriter and the sub-underwriters will not individually own 30% or more of

the issued share capital of the Company after completion of the Rights Issue.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 24 —

The Underwriter is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Get Nice Holdings Limited (stock code: 64)

(“Get Nice Holdings”), a company listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange. The Underwriter

and its ultimate controlling shareholders are Independent Third Parties and are not parties acting in

[…]

by the Directors in relation to alternative financing methods such as debt financing and placing of new

shares as discussed in this letter, we are of the view that the Rights Issue is the appropriate type of

fund raising method under the current circumstance.

The Directors have further confirmed to us that they have no present plan or intention to issue

further Shares of the Company after the completion of the Rights Issue, until such time the Company’s

then liquid funds have been substantially deployed or such fund has been designated to specific

projects.

4.4.3 Effects on shareholding structure of the Company

The following is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately after the Capital

Reorganisation but before completion of the Rights Issue and immediately after completion of the

Rights Issue:

Existing
Shareholding

Immediately after
the Capital

Reorganisation but
before completion of

the Rights Issue

After completion
of Rights Issue

(assuming all Rights
Shares are taken up

by Qualifying
Shareholders)

After completion
of Rights Issue

(assuming no Rights
Shares are taken up

by Qualifying
Shareholders

other than
Magical Profits)

Shares %

Adjusted

Shares %

Adjusted

Shares %

Adjusted

Shares %

Magical Profits 729,487,017 36.74 72,948,701 36.74 291,794,804 36.74 291,794,804 36.74

Underwriter (Note) — — — — — — 376,806,918 47.45

Public 1,256,023,062 63.26 125,602,306 63.26 502,409,224 63.26 125,602,306 15.81

Total 1,985,510,079 100.00 198,551,007 100.00 794,204,028 100.00 794,204,028 100.00

Note: The Underwriter has confirmed that it has sub-underwritten its underwriting obligations under the Rights Issue to

sub-underwriters such that each of the Underwriter and the sub-underwriters will not individually own 30% or more of

the issued share capital of the Company after completion of the Rights Issue. The sub-underwriters and their ultimate

beneficial owners are Independent Third Parties and are not parties acting in concert with Magical Profits and the

Underwriter.

Magical Profits, which is beneficially owned by The Magical 2000 Trust (the beneficiaries of

which include Ms. Lui Yuk Chu, a Director, and members of her family (other than her spouse)) is

[…]

3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 December 2005.

4 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 March 2006.

5 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 May 2006.

6 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 June 2006.

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior period are

as follows:

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Income statement items

Increase in gain arising on change in fair value of investment properties 115,621 —

Increase in administrative expenses in relation to share-based payments expense (1,900) —

Increase in deferred tax liabilities relating to investment properties (4,041) (7,884)

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year 109,680 (7,884)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— 64 —

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31 March 2005 and 1 April 2005 are summarised

below:

31.3.2005

Retrospective

adjustments 31.3.2005

Prospective

adjustments 1.4.2005

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Originally

stated)

(Restated) (Restated)

Balance sheet items

HKAS 39

Other investments 244,030 — 244,030 (244,030) —

Bills receivable — — — 3,441 3,441

Available-for-sale investments — — — 244,030 244,030

Bank borrowings — amount due

within one year (120,986) — (120,986) (3,441) (124,427)

HK(SIC) Interpretation 21

Deferred tax liabilities (1,717) (11,796) (13,513) — (13,513)

Total effects on assets and liabilities (11,796) —

Accumulated profits and total effect on equity 697,968 (11,796) 686,172 — 686,172

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31 March 2004 are summarised below:

31.3.2004

Retrospective

adjustments 31.3.2004

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Originally

stated)

(Restated)

Balance sheet items

HK(SIC) Interpretation 21

Deferred tax liabilities and total effect on liabilities (510) (3,912) (4,422)

Accumulated losses and total effect on equity (1,443,893) (3,912) (1,447,805)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— 65 —

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis except for investment properties

and certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as explained in accounting policies set out below.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA. In

addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of

Securities on the Stock Exchange and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.